

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION

CARLOS ALBERTO RODELO)	CIVIL ACTION NO: 3:25-cv-01282
ECHAVEZ (A [REDACTED])	SECTION: P
VERSUS)	JUDGE EDWARDS
TODD M. LYONS, <i>ET AL.</i>)	MAGISTRATE JUDGE MCCLUSKY
)	

RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, AND
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Respondents, Todd M. Lyons, in his official capacity as Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Stanley Crockett, in his official capacity as Field Director of the ICE New Orleans Field Office and Warden, Jackson Parish Correctional Center, in their official capacity, respectfully file this opposition to for the issuance an Order to Show Cause, and Temporary Restraining Order or Preliminary Injunction.

Respectfully submitted,

ALEXANDER C. VAN HOOK
Acting United States Attorney

By: s/ Shannon T. Smitherman
Shannon T. Smitherman (#32366)
Assistant United States Attorney
300 Fannin Street, Suite 3201
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101-3068
Telephone: (318) 676-3613
Fax: (318) 676-3642
Email: shannon.smitherman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, AND TRO OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
A. Legal Standard for TRO and Preliminary Injunctions.....	3
B. Legal Framework Governing Removal of Aliens to Third Countries.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Court should dismiss this motion and deny the relief requested pending resolution of the already-certified action in D.V.D.....	6
B. The Court lacks Jurisdiction to interfere with Petitioner's Removal from the United States.....	8
C. Petitioner cannot satisfy the requirements for the Extraordinary remedy of a TRO or Preliminary Injunction.....	13
1. Petition fails to establish a likelihood of success On the merits of his claim for violation of Procedural due process.....	13
2. Petitioner fails to demonstrate irreparable harm.....	15
3. The third and forth factors similarly favor denial of the application.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Cantwell</i> , Case no. 6:20-cv-11, 2022 WL 453544 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2022).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Blanchard</i> , 802 F.2d 456 (6th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Brown v. Vermillion</i> , 593 F.2d 321 (8th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Bryan v. Werner</i> , 516 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Cardoso v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Chaplaincy</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	4
<i>Elgharib v. Napolitano</i> , 600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Fabulje v. Immigration and Naturalization Agency</i> , 244 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Futeryan-Cohen v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Svc.</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 143 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).	17
<i>Gillespie v. Crawford</i> , 858 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Goff v. Menke</i> , 672 F.2d 702 (8th Cir. 1982)	6, 7
<i>Green v McKaskle</i> , 770 F.2d 445, 445 (5th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Groseclose v. Dutton</i> , 829 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Horns v. Whalen</i> , 922 F.2d 835, No. 90-6068, 1991 WL 78 (4th Cir. Jan. 2, 1991).....	6, 7

<i>Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emps.,</i> 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Idokogi v. Ashcroft</i> , 66 Fed.App'x. 526 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	5
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	5
<i>Kincade v. Gen. Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 635 F.2d (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Loera Arellano v. Barr</i> , 785 Fed. 95 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Mapoy v. Carroll</i> , 185 F.3d 224(4th Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	16
<i>McKinney v. Vilsack</i> , No. 2:21-00212-RWS (E.D. Tex. Aug 30, 2021)	6
<i>McNeil v. Guthrie</i> , 945 F.2d 1163 (10th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Miss. Power & Light v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	14
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	11, 14
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. V. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. (1977)	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 16
<i>Pacesetter Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 93 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Ponce v. Sorcorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee ("AADC")</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Sissoko v. Rocha</i> , 509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9

<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Viana v. President of United States</i> , No. 18-cv-222, 2018 WL 1587474 (D.N.H. Apr. 2, 2018).....	9
<i>Viana v. Trump</i> , No. 18-1276, 2018 WL 11450369 (1st Cir. June 18, 2018)	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 15
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , No. 3:21-CV-514, 2021 WL 7501821 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2021)	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R § 208.16(f).....	5
8 C.F.R § 208.17(b)(2).....	5
8 C.F.R § 208.18(c).....	16
8 C.F.R § 208.22.....	5
8 C.F.R § 1208.16(f).....	5
8 C.F.R § 1208.17(b)(2).....	5
8 C.F.R § 1208.18(c)(1).....	14
8 C.F.R § 1208.22.....	5

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	7, 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231	5, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2241	11
